

Statement of Financial position, Current/ non-current	Actuals/Omani Rial/Unaudited		
	Standalone 30/09/2025	Standalone 30/09/2024	Standalone 31/12/2024
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION			
CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE			
ASSETS			
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
Property, plant and equipment	17,716,120	16,904,173	17,492,282
Right-of-use assets	2,280,679	960,685	2,209,951
Total non-current assets	19,996,799	17,864,858	19,702,233
CURRENT ASSETS			
Current inventories	5,795,076	5,901,681	5,618,787
Trade and other current receivables	7,881,639	7,767,890	6,528,563
Cash and bank balances	333,346	775,734	910,071
Total current assets other than non-current assets or disposal groups classified as held for sale or as held for distribution to owners	14,010,061	14,445,305	13,057,421
Total current assets	14,010,061	14,445,305	13,057,421
Total assets	34,006,860	32,310,163	32,759,654
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
EQUITY			
Issued capital	2,000,000	2,000,000	2,000,000
Share premium	364,263	364,263	364,263
Statutory reserve	666,667	632,835	666,667
Other reserves	10,892,250	10,892,250	10,892,250
Retained earnings (accumulated Losses)	3,189,826	3,543,978	3,684,237
Total equity	17,113,006	17,433,326	17,607,417
LIABILITIES			
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES			
NON-CURRENT PROVISIONS			
Non-current provisions for employee benefits	849,690	822,276	770,518
Total non-current provisions	849,690	822,276	770,518
Non-current lease liabilities	2,392,631	894,201	2,254,746
Deferred tax liabilities	1,912,249	1,966,445	1,951,040
Total non-current liabilities	5,154,570	3,682,922	4,976,304
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
CURRENT PROVISIONS			
Trade and other current payables	6,512,936	7,874,678	6,253,206
Borrowings, current	4,986,261	2,900,000	3,500,000
Current lease liabilities	112,074	157,143	112,074
Current tax liabilities, current	128,013	262,094	310,653
Total current liabilities other than liabilities included in disposal groups classified as held for sale	11,739,284	11,193,915	10,175,933
Total current liabilities	11,739,284	11,193,915	10,175,933
Total liabilities	16,893,854	14,876,837	15,152,237
Total equity and liabilities	34,006,860	32,310,163	32,759,654
Number of outstanding shares	20000000	20000000	20000000
Net assets per share	0.855	0.872	0.880

Subclassifications of Assets, Liabilities and Equity, Current, Non-current	Actuals/Omani Rial/Unaudited		
	Standalone 30/09/2025	Standalone 30/09/2024	Standalone 31/12/2024
SUBCLASSIFICATIONS OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND EQUITIES			
CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE			
ASSETS			
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS			
INVESTMENT ACCOUNTED FOR USING EQUITY METHOD			
INVESTMENT PROPERTIES			
INVESTMENT PROPERTIES AT COST			
INVESTMENT PROPERTIES AT FAIR VALUE			
OTHER NON-CURRENT NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS			
CURRENT ASSETS			
INVENTORIES			
Raw materials	2,875,979	2,912,250	2,923,146
Current inventories in transit	334,261	630,909	206,961
Work in progress	40,149	41,395	14,570
Current packaging and storage materials	868,145	808,241	837,675
Finished goods	1,626,350	1,525,730	1,624,949
Current spare parts	221,963	175,034	203,364
Allowance for slow moving and obsolete inventories	171,771	191,878	191,878
Total inventories, current	5,795,076	5,901,681	5,618,787
TRADE AND OTHER CURRENT RECEIVABLES			
Accounts receivables	8,158,909	8,136,441	6,982,468
Receivables due from related parties	486	376	493
PREPAYMENTS, ADVANCES AND ACCRUED INCOME			
Prepayments	109,486	86,968	34,908
Advances	528,318	441,352	441,317
Total prepayments and accrued income	637,804	528,320	476,225
Other receivables	52,556	70,869	37,493
Allowance for expected credit losses	968,116	968,116	968,116
Total trade and other current receivables	7,881,639	7,767,890	6,528,563
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS			
CASH			
Cash on hand	11,744	9,591	8,613
Balances with banks	321,602	766,143	901,458
Total cash	333,346	775,734	910,071

INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS WERE APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS ON
29 Oct 2025

CASH EQ UIVALENTS			
Total cash and cash equivalents	333,346	775,734	910,071
Total cash and bank balances	333,346	775,734	910,071
OTHER CURRENT NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS			
EQ UITY			
OTHER RESERVES			
Revaluation surplus	10,892,250	10,892,250	10,892,250
Total reserves	10,892,250	10,892,250	10,892,250
LIABILITIES			
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES			
NON-CURRENT PROVISIONS FOR EMPLOYEE BENEFITS			
Employee End of Term Benefits, non current	849,690	822,276	770,518
Total non-current provisions for employee benefits	849,690	822,276	770,518
BORROWINGS, NON CURRENT			
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
CURRENT PROVISIONS FOR EMPLOYEE BENEFITS			
TRADE AND OTHER CURRENT PAYABLES			
Trade payable	3,109,163	3,953,689	2,673,334
Payables to related parties	54,361	43,063	118,874
ACCRUALS AND DEFERRED INCOME			
Accruals	2,623,950	3,214,649	2,682,591
Total accruals and deferred income	2,623,950	3,214,649	2,682,591
Other payables	725,462	663,277	778,407
Total trade and other current payables	6,512,936	7,874,678	6,253,206
BORROWINGS, CURRENT			
Borrowings from banks and other financial institutions, current	4,986,261	2,900,000	3,500,000
Total borrowings, current	4,986,261	2,900,000	3,500,000